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Commissioners 
Surveyor 
Lord of Manor
Rector 
Vicar
Area

Richard Richardson of Bath, Francis Webb of Salisbury, Richard Davis of Lewknor, Oxon.
William Tubb of Fisherton Anger.
Of Stratton. Ambrose Goddard of Corsham, Paul Cobb Methuen.
Warden and scholars of Merton College, Oxford.
James Hare.
[1.836 a.] Upper, Middle and Long Field, Redlands Field, Ryall Farm; Stratton Marsh, Cow Common, Flaxlands, Hatmoor Pond, Clay Field,
Stanhill Field, The Barrow, Blindmore Field, Great and Little Sturry Field, Shiplands Field, Little Peaks, Hay Field, Catsbrain, Dunge 
Furlong.
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Allotments 64.   Public: 6 allotments for roads.

Warden and Scholars of Merton 
College, Oxford

Paul Cobb Methuen

482 a. including lease

180 a. including copy.

William Croome

Edward Byrchell
Lucy Gray
William Croome

482 a. for glebe and 
tithes

24 a.
42 a.
77 a.

Other names mentioned in this part of the  document. 
John Kempster, Richard Kempster, Thomas North, Richard Looker, Richard Read, Benjamin Richardson, James White

John Blandy
John Bradburne
Edward Byrchall
Jane Carpenter
Catherine Evans
Elizabeth Evans
Thomas Garrett
Lucy Gray

53 a.
97 a.
40 a.
29 a.
93 a.
43 a.
48 a.
52 a.

Sarah Haggard
John Herring
John Hitchman
Philip and Robert Hyatt
Martha Jones
Richard Kempster
William Maskelyne
Ricahrd Watts Read

136 a.
26 a.
50 a.
17 a.
25 a.
16 a.
25 a.
40 a.

William Tomkins
James White

Benjamin Richardson (including 1
a. for fencing the allotment of the 
vicar of Chiseldon, William Stock)
Vicar of Chiseldon

42 a.
26 a.

127 a.

17 a.

Other names mentioned in this part of the  document. 
John Adams, John Beckingsale, Thomas Bizley, John Blandy, Joseph Cooper, John Day, William Gay, Ambrose Goddard, Fanny Godwin, John Grymes, John Hatt, 
Gabriel Hyde, Joshua Hyde, John Jordan, William Jones, John Kemble, Mary Kemble, James Lee, Mary and Ann Lee, Richard Looker, John Munday, Sarah 
Ouchterlony, John Panting, Richard Panting, William Pickett, William Pewsey, John Reason, William Savory, Henry Shewry, John Stone, William Tomkins junior, 
Gilbert Turner, Sarah Watts, John Wells, Richard Woolford, Churchwardens of Stratton, Trustees of Hannington Poor, ffeofees of lands in Swindon.

Fencing
Tithes
Roads

Map

With allotments and on map
commuted for corn-rents.
3 public roads, 2 public bridle ways and private roads, 15 private roads, 24 public bridle ways, 4 private roads 
and public footpaths, 14 public footpaths. Herbage allotted.
Whole parish including village, new allotments edged in green, old inlcosures in yellow, old inclosures charged 
with payments in place of tithe in red.
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Schedule

Notes

Yearly corn-rents to be paid instead of great and small tithes. Under headings, viz. Acreage, corn-rent in place 
of great tithes, wheat equal in value to corn-rent in place of smith tithes, wheat equal to corn-rents.
Parts of Stratton were within Corsham manor. Surveyors of highways appointed by commissioners. Corn-rents 
could be reviewed after 14 years.
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