## Stratton St Margarets Abstracts of Inclosure Awards and Agreements Award 19 Sept. 1796, enrolled 19 June 1798



## **Wiltshire Records Society**

(formerly the Records Branch of the Wiltshire Archaeological and Natural History Society)

> Volume XXV for the year 1969

Abstracts of Wiltshire Inclosure Awards and Agreements

Edited by R. E. Sandall Devizes 1971

© Wiltshire Record Society 1971 SBN: 901333 02 6

Commissioners	Richard Richardson of Bath, Francis Webb of Salisbury, Richard Davis of Lewknor, Oxon.
Surveyor	William Tubb of Fisherton Anger.
Lord of Manor	Of Stratton. Ambrose Goddard of Corsham, Paul Cobb Methuen.
Rector	Warden and scholars of Merton College, Oxford.
Vicar	James Hare.
Area	[1.836 a.] Upper, Middle and Long Field, Redlands Field, Ryall Farm; Stratton Marsh, Cow Common, Flaxlands, Hatmoor Pond, Clay Field,
	Stanhill Field, The Barrow, Blindmore Field, Great and Little Sturry Field, Shiplands Field, Little Peaks, Hay Field, Catsbrain, Dunge
	Furlong.

## Allotments 64. Public: 6 allotments for roads.

Warden and Scholars of Merton College, Oxford	482 a. including lease	William Croome	482 a. for glebe and tithes
Paul Cobb Methuen	180 a. including copy.	Edward Byrchell Lucy Gray William Croome	24 a. 42 a. 77 a.

Other names mentioned in this part of the document.

John Kempster, Richard Kempster, Thomas North, Richard Looker, Richard Read, Benjamin Richardson, James White

John Blandy	53 a.	Sarah Haggard	136 a.	William Tomkins	42 a.
John Bradburne	97 a.	John Herring	26 a.	James White	26 a.
Edward Byrchall	40 a.	John Hitchman	50 a.		
Jane Carpenter	29 a.	Philip and Robert Hyatt	17 a.		
Catherine Evans	93 a.	Martha Jones	25 a.	Benjamin Richardson (including 1	127 a.
Elizabeth Evans	43 a.	Richard Kempster	16 a.	a. for fencing the allotment of the	
Thomas Garrett	48 a.	William Maskelyne	25 a.	vicar of Chiseldon, William Stock)	
Lucy Gray	52 a.	Ricahrd Watts Read	40 a.	Vicar of Chiseldon	17 a.

Other names mentioned in this part of the document.

John Adams, John Beckingsale, Thomas Bizley, John Blandy, Joseph Cooper, John Day, William Gay, Ambrose Goddard, Fanny Godwin, John Grymes, John Hatt, Gabriel Hyde, Joshua Hyde, John Jordan, William Jones, John Kemble, Mary Kemble, James Lee, Mary and Ann Lee, Richard Looker, John Munday, Sarah Ouchterlony, John Panting, Richard Panting, William Pickett, William Pewsey, John Reason, William Savory, Henry Shewry, John Stone, William Tomkins junior, Gilbert Turner, Sarah Watts, John Wells, Richard Woolford, Churchwardens of Stratton, Trustees of Hannington Poor, ffeofees of lands in Swindon.

Fencing Tithes	With allotments and on map commuted for corn-rents.
Roads	3 public roads, 2 public bridle ways and private roads, 15 private roads, 24 public bridle ways, 4 private roads and public footpaths, 14 public footpaths. Herbage allotted.
Мар	Whole parish including village, new allotments edged in green, old inlcosures in yellow, old inclosures charged with payments in place of tithe in red.

Schedule	Yearly corn-rents to be paid instead of great and small tithes. Under headings, viz. Acreage, corn-rent in place
	of great tithes, wheat equal in value to corn-rent in place of smith tithes, wheat equal to corn-rents.
	Parts of Stratton were within Corsham manor. Surveyors of highways appointed by commissioners. Corn-rents could be reviewed after 14 years.
	oodid be reviewed ditor 14 years.